

KWG RESOURCES INC.

(An exploration stage company)

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

KWG Resources Inc.

NOTICE TO READERS OF THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of KWG Resources Inc. for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 have not been reviewed by the Company's external auditors.

(s) *Michael S. Harrington*

MICHAEL S. HARRINGTON, Director

(s) *Thomas E. Masters*

THOMAS E. MASTERS, Chief Financial Officer

Montréal, Québec
November 24, 2009

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(unaudited)

	As at September 30, 2009 \$	As at December 31, 2008 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	1,546,006	1,528,897
Accounts receivable	170,690	96,059
Temporary investments (Note 5)	134,879	152,722
Prepaid expenses	23,087	23,062
	<u>1,874,662</u>	<u>1,800,740</u>
Property, plant and equipment (Note 6)	29,642	-
Mining assets (Note 7)	<u>14,996,265</u>	<u>9,701,315</u>
	<u>16,900,569</u>	<u>11,502,055</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>1,987,486</u>	<u>505,826</u>
Shareholders' Equity		
Share capital (Notes 8 and 16)	12,754,991	27,835,259
Warrants and compensation options (Note 9)	3,970,217	1,637,809
Contributed surplus (Note 11)	2,873,380	2,626,615
Deficit	(4,429,588)	(20,877,880)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (Note 12)	<u>(255,917)</u>	<u>(225,574)</u>
	<u>14,913,083</u>	<u>10,996,229</u>
	<u>16,900,569</u>	<u>11,502,055</u>

Approved by the Board of Directors

_____ Director

_____ Director

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit and Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (unaudited)

	Three-month period ended September 30		Nine-month period ended September 30	
	2009 \$	2008 \$	2009 \$	2008 \$
Income				
Interest income	885	54,070	18,076	124,299
Expenses				
Administrative	848,503	320,585	2,238,567	684,695
Amortization	2,876	-	3,755	-
Stock compensation costs (Note 6)	2,943	66,464	43,679	374,974
Warrants extension cost	-	-	660,000	-
Write-off of accounts receivable	-	-	-	2,007
Unrealized loss on temporary investments (Note 5(a))	-	-	47,500	-
Write-down and write-off of mining assets	-	-	-	5,499,886
Loss on exchange	95,531	-	436,953	-
	949,853	387,048	3,430,454	6,561,561
Loss for the period before income taxes	(948,968)	(332,978)	(3,412,378)	(6,437,262)
Future income taxes recovery	-	-	105,000	-
Loss for the period	(948,968)	(332,978)	(3,307,378)	(6,437,262)
Deficit – Beginning of period	(8,466,798)	(14,650,960)	(20,877,880)	(8,546,676)
Share and warrant issue expenses	(13,822)	(2,940)	(244,330)	(2,940)
Reduction of deficit	5,000,000	-	20,000,000	-
Deficit – End of period	(4,429,588)	(14,986,878)	(4,429,588)	(14,986,878)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.002)	(0.001)	(0.01)	(0.02)
Weighted average basic and diluted number of outstanding shares	383,944,420	264,993,154	345,894,312	263,927,377
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (loss)				
	Three-month period ended September 30		Nine-month period ended September 30	
	2009 (Unaudited) \$	2008 (Unaudited) \$	2009 (Unaudited) \$	2008 (Unaudited) \$
Loss for the period	(948,968)	(332,048)	(3,307,378)	(6,437,262)
Other Comprehensive income (loss)				
Changes in unrealized loss on financial assets available-for-sale	(17,779)	(154,895)	(30,342)	(184,831)
Comprehensive income (loss)	(966,747)	(486,943)	(3,337,720)	(6,622,093)

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Consolidated of Cash Flows

(unaudited)

	Three-month period ended September 30		Nine-month period ended September 30	
	2009 \$	2008 \$	2009 \$	2008 \$
Cash flows from				
Operating activities				
Loss for the period	(948,968)	(332,978)	(3,307,378)	(6,437,262)
Adjustments for				
Stock compensation costs (Note 10)	2,943	66,464	43,679	374,974
Warrants extension cost	-	-	660,000	-
Unrealized loss on temporary investments (Note 5)	-	-	47,500	-
Write-down and write-off of mining assets	-	-	-	5,499,886
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	2,876	-	3,755	-
Write-off of accounts receivable	-	-	-	2,006
Future income tax recovery	-	-	(105,000)	-
	(943,149)	(266,514)	(2,657,444)	(560,396)
Change in non-cash working capital items	1,503,735	167,284	1,407,004	178,154
	560,586	(99,230)	(1,250,440)	(382,242)
Financing activities				
Share capital issued	1,465,000	200,000	4,919,732	269,240
Warrants and compensation options issued	942,500	-	1,875,494	-
Share and warrant issue expenses	(13,822)	(2,940)	(139,330)	(2,940)
	2,393,678	197,060	6,655,896	266,300
Investing activities				
Additions to mining assets	(4,439,540)	(1,510,225)	(5,294,950)	(2,894,481)
Acquisition of temporary investments	-	(354,266)	(60,000)	(354,266)
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(2,631)	-	(33,397)	-
	(4,442,171)	(1,864,491)	(5,388,347)	(3,248,747)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period	(1,487,907)	(1,766,661)	17,109	(3,364,689)
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of period	3,033,913	3,874,122	1,528,897	5,472,150
Cash and cash equivalents – End of period	1,546,006	2,107,461	1,546,006	2,107,461
Change in non-cash working capital items comprises:				
Accounts receivable	(71,196)	(55,653)	(74,631)	(47,267)
Prepaid expenses	3,902	(7,852)	(25)	(14,678)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,571,029	230,789	1,481,660	240,099
	1,503,735	167,284	1,407,004	178,154

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

1 Nature of operations

KWG Resources Inc. (the “Company”), an exploration stage company, is involved in the exploration for base and precious metals and diamonds, and in the development of a transportation link to access the remote areas where these are located. It has interests in properties at the exploration stage located in Canada.

The Company is in the process of exploring its mineral property interests and has not yet determined whether its mineral property interests contain mineral deposits that are economically recoverable. The Company will periodically have to find additional funds to continue its exploration activities, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future.

Until it is determined that properties contain mineral reserves or resources that can be economically mined, they are classified as exploration properties. The recoverability of deferred exploration expenses is dependent upon: the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and resources; securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in the properties; the ability to obtain necessary financing to complete exploration, development and construction of processing facilities; obtaining certain government approvals; and attaining profitable production.

In addition to ongoing working capital requirements, the Company must secure on an ongoing basis sufficient funds for its existing commitments for exploration and general and administration costs.

Management will pursue all financing alternatives available to fund its ongoing obligations and exploration activities. Although there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in these actions, management is confident that it will be able to secure the necessary financing through the issuance of new equity to continue as a going concern which assumes the Company will continue to operate throughout the next twelve months subsequent to September 30, 2009.

2 Basis of presentation

Basis of consolidation

These interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries Debuts Diamonds Inc. (“DDI”), incorporated in Ontario, Canada on October 18, 2007 and Chrome Canada Corporation, incorporated in Ontario on July 15, 2009.

Presentation

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the annual audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2008, except as noted hereafter. The disclosure provided hereafter is incremental to that included in the annual audited consolidated financial statements. These interim consolidated financial statements do not conform in all respects to the requirements of generally accepted accounting principles for annual consolidated financial statements and should be used in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2008. Operating results for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 may not necessarily be indicative of the results that may be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2009.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Accounting policies

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas where management judgment is applied are assets valuations, future income taxes and compensation options. Actual results could differ from those estimates and such differences could be material.

Property Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment represent assets located at the corporate head office and at exploration site and are recorded at the acquisition cost. Amortization is computed using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful life of the assets.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted the Section 3064 "Goodwill and Intangible Assets" which established standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of Goodwill and Intangible Assets. Adoption of this standard had no effect on the interim consolidated financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standards

In February 2008, the Canadian accounting Standards Board confirmed that public companies will be required to adopt IFRS for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The Company completed its initial IFRS diagnostic and identified the current impact of adopting IFRS on its financial statements. It will continue monitoring any new impact which could results from future activities.

3 Capital management

The capital of the Company consists of items included in the shareholder's equity of \$14,913,083 as of September 30, 2009 (\$10,996,229 as of December 31, 2008). In order to maximize its ongoing exploration activities, the Corporation will not pay any dividends in cash.

While the Company is not exposed to any external capital requirements, regulatory nor contractual, funds from the flow-through financing to be spent on the Company's exploration properties are restricted for this use.

The Company's objectives while managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue its operations as well as its acquisitions and exploration programs. As needed, the Company raises funds through private placements. The Company does not use long term debt financing since it does not generate operating revenues. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geological or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2009.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

4 Cash

As at September 30, 2009, cash and cash equivalents includes \$Nil (December 31, 2008 – \$369,808) reserved for exploration activities to be conducted in Canada before December 31, 2009;

5 Temporary investments

The portfolio investments consist of common shares of publicly held companies that are available for sale and are recorded at fair value.

	September 30, 2009 (unaudited) \$	December 31, 2008 (audited) \$
Spider Resources Inc. (“Spider”) 250,000 common shares, quoted market value of \$8,750 (2008 – 250,000 common shares, quoted market value of \$7,500)	15,000	15,000
Copper Mesa Mining (“Mesa”) 353,488 common shares, quoted market value of \$5,302 (2008 – common shares, quoted market value of \$12,372)	97,596	97,596
Strike Minerals Inc. (“Strike”) 3,452,217 common shares, quoted market value of \$120,827 (a) (2008 – 2,952,217 common shares, quoted market value of \$132,850)	278,200	265,700
Cost	390,796	378,296
Unrealized loss (note 12)	(255,917)	(225,574)
Fair value of temporary investments	134,879	152,722

(a) In February 2009, SMD completed the acquisition of an additional 500,000 shares of Strike for a consideration of \$60,000 as committed for in 2008. Since the purchase price exceeded the quoted market value at the date of acquisition, an unrealized loss of \$47,500 has been recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Deficit.

6 Property Plant and Equipment

	September 30, 2009 (unaudited) \$			December 31, 2008 (audited) \$		
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net Value	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net Value
Computer & office equipment	4,397	533	3,864	-	-	-
Rolling stock	29,000	3,222	25,778	-	-	-
	33,397	3,755	29,642	-	-	-

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

7 Mining assets

	September 30, 2009 (unaudited) \$	December 31, 2008 (audited) \$
Cost and deferred exploration expenses	14,922,326	9,658,935
Deposits on mining assets	73,939	42,380
	<u>14,996,265</u>	<u>9,701,315</u>

Exploration properties

	Costs		Deferred exploration expenses		Total	
	September 30, 2009 \$ (unaudited)	December 31, 2008 \$ (audited)	September 30, 2009 \$ (unaudited)	December 31, 2008 \$ (audited)	September 30, 2009 \$ (unaudited)	December 31, 2008 \$ (audited)
Canada – Ontario						
Spider No. 1 / MacFadyen and Kyle	264,867	264,867	2,234,554	2,187,948	2,499,421	2,452,815
Spider No. 3 / McFaulds Lake (d)	156,281	156,281	4,033,414	4,033,414	4,189,695	4,189,695
Wawa	64,995	64,995	91,949	91,949	156,944	156,944
Freewest (c)	58,900	58,900	2,775,087	1,940,474	2,833,987	1,999,374
Diagnos	19,065	19,065	78,800	78,800	97,865	97,865
Pele Mountain (b)	229,676	109,676	361,731	242,856	591,407	352,532
Uniform Surround	7,747	7,747	203	203	7,950	7,950
East West option	128,849	128,849	268,458	264,373	397,307	393,222
Railway infrastructure (a)	1,508,515	-	-	-	1,508,515	-
Smelter Royalty (e)	2,630,697	-	-	-	2,630,697	-
Other	5,289	5,289	3,249	3,249	8,538	8,538
	<u>5,074,881</u>	<u>815,669</u>	<u>9,847,445</u>	<u>8,843,266</u>	<u>14,922,326</u>	<u>9,658,935</u>

- (a) During the third quarter of 2009, the Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary Canada Chrome Corporation, continued to explore and develop a transportation link to the Company's properties in Northern Ontario. All costs related to this project have been capitalized.
- (b) During the third quarter of 2009, the Company staked additional claims in Pele Mountain area for total cost including inherent acquisition expenses of approximately \$22,500.
- (c) On March 27, 2009, the Company negotiated an amendment to the Freewest option agreement whereby the option earn-in calls for a \$15 million, three-year commitment. As a result of this amendment, the Company no longer is required to prepare a bankable feasibility study within 18 months, as had been called for in the 2005 agreement, upon successful completion of documentation evidencing such amendment and the receipt of all required approvals. Under the amendment, KWG would have options for up to a \$7.5 million commitment over the next three years, of which \$2.5 million would be required to be spent before March 31, 2010.
- (d) On March 6, 2009, UC Resources Ltd. ("UC"), Spider Resources Inc. and the Company signed an option agreement pertaining to the McFaulds east and west properties held jointly by Spider and the Company in the James Bay Lowlands area of Northern Ontario.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

The option agreement provides that UC Resources can earn up to a 55% interest in these properties by expending a total of \$4.5-million prior to March 6, 2011. In addition, UC is the operator of the exploration program during its earn in, after which operatorship is dictated by the terms of a joint venture agreement, where operatorship resides with the party holding the greatest interest in the project.

Under the terms of the option agreement, UC had to spend \$1 million on exploration prior to March 6, 2008, to earn a 10% interest, which was included in the letter of intent (note 6(e)), in the land package. In year two, UC had to spend an additional \$1 million prior to March 6, 2009, to obtain an additional 15% of the property package. Both commitments have been completed by UC at this time for a completed 25% interest.

Two additional increments of 15% interest each can be earned by UC. The company must spend \$1.25 million prior to March 6, 2010, to earn an additional 15% interest, and spend a final \$1.25 million prior to March 6, 2011 for a total commitment by UC of \$4.5 million in exploration expenditures.

- (e) On July 22, 2009, the Company completed the purchase of a 1-percent net smelter royalty in the Black Thor, Black Label and Big Daddy chrome discoveries in the James Bay lowlands for a cash consideration of \$1,635,000 including \$635,000 payable at the closing of the transaction and a further \$1 million payable within one year, and the issuance of 15 million common shares and 15 million common share purchase warrants, with each share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase a common share at a price of 10 cents for a period of five years. The common shares have been valued at \$600,000 and the warrants at \$370,000 (Note 8) making the total cost of the purchase \$2,605,000. Additional ancillary costs of \$25,697 were also incurred and these have been capitalized in the current period.

Cost and deferred exploration expenses	September 30,	December 31,
	2009	2008
	\$	\$
	(unaudited)	(audited)
Balance – Beginning of the period	9,658,935	16,897,432
Acquisition, staking and permits	4,259,212	165,845
Write-down and write-off of mining assets	-	(1,900,130)
	4,259,212	(1,734,285)
Exploration expenses		
Drilling	207,989	2,051,619
Geology	408,330	-
Geophysics	51,511	391,078
Sampling	78,227	118,640
Consulting	90,083	451,672
Field preparation	3,811	5,859
Management	28,142	145,211
Line cutting and road	44,008	154,931
Camp expenses	57,717	105,914
Resource studies	6,187	-
Drafting	377	-
Planning	27,797	-
Write-down and write-off of mining assets	-	(8,929,136)
	1,004,179	(5,504,212)
Balance – End of the period	14,922,326	9,658,935

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

8 Share capital

Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares

Issued

Changes in the Company's share capital were as follows:

	September 30, 2009		December 31, 2008	
	Number of shares	Amount \$	Number of shares	Amount \$
Balance – Beginning of the period	288,134,821	27,835,259	262,863,821	27,212,107
Issued for Canadian exploration expenses	20,000,000	1,000,000	18,475,000	369,500
Less: Value of warrants	-	(398,260)	-	(66,510)
Issued for working capital requirements (i) (ii)	80,334,056	4,825,226	4,000,000	200,000
Less: Value of warrants (i) (ii)	-	(1,107,234)	-	(34,510)
Issued for acquisition of mining assets	15,000,000	970,000	2,000,000	68,000
Less: Value of warrants	-	(370,000)	-	-
Issued for following exercise of warrants and compensation options	-	-	796,000	86,672
Reduction of share capital issued (iii)	-	(20,000,000)	-	-
Balance – End of the period	403,468,877	12,754,991	288,134,821	27,835,259

- (i) At the annual and special meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on April 15, 2009 (the "Shareholders' Meeting"), the disinterested shareholders approved the conversion of the principal amount of the debenture \$1,250,500 (US\$1,033,398) into 21,135,069 units of the Company comprised of 21,135,069 common shares and 9,310,839 warrants.

The fair value of the purchase warrants included in the units was estimated using the Black-Sholes method based on the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 1.87% and an expected life of five years. As a result, the fair value of the purchase warrants was estimated at \$267,903 after a pro-rata allocation of the fair value of the units' components.

Following the conversion of the debenture, Cliffs held an aggregate of 71,584,056 common shares and 31,535,623 warrants representing 19.9% of the issued and outstanding common shares on a fully diluted basis.

Each warrant entitles Cliffs to purchase one (1) common share at \$0.0581 (US\$0.05) until March 16, 2010 and \$0.1162 (US\$0.10) thereafter (subject to the undertaking of the Company to reduce such price to \$0.0581 (US\$0.05) upon regulatory approval) and is exercisable for 20 business days following the issuance by the Company of five (5) common shares upon the exercise of any of the warrants, options and other rights to purchase or obligations of the Company to issue common shares outstanding as at January 20, 2009. To the extent not previously exercised the warrants will expire on March 16, 2014, at the latest.

The conversion of the debenture resulted in a change of control for purposes of certain employment and consulting agreements between the Company and its directors and officers and in the payment of an aggregate amount of \$435,000 to directors and officers which is included in administrative expenses.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

- (ii) January 20, 2009, Cliffs Natural Resources Inc. (“Cliffs”) entered into an Option to Purchase Securities (the “Option Agreement”) with the Company to purchase and acquire on or before March 16, 2009, certain securities of the Company in the aggregate amount of \$4,516,750 (US\$3,500,000).

As permitted by section 7(c) of the Option Agreement, on March 16, 2009, Cliffs assigned the Option Agreement to an affiliated entity, Cliffs Greene B.V. (“Cliffs B.V.”). At that same date Cliffs B.V. exercised the option to subscribe for:

1. 50,448,987 units of the Company (each a “Unit”) at a subscription price of \$0.06218 (US\$0.048893) per Unit, with each Unit comprised of one (1) common share in the capital of the Company (each a “Common Share”) and approximately 0.44 of a non-transferable Common Share purchase warrant of the Company (each such whole common share purchase warrant, a “Warrant”), with each Warrant entitling Cliffs to purchase one (1) Common Share at \$0.0581 (US\$0.05) during the first year after issuance thereof and \$0.1162 (US\$0.10) thereafter, subject to the undertaking of the Company to reduce such price to \$0.0581 (US\$0.05) upon receipt of all necessary regulatory approvals. Each Warrant would be exercisable for a period of 20 business days following the issuance by the Company of five (5) Common Shares upon the exercise of any of the warrants, options and other rights to purchase or obligations to issue Common Shares outstanding as at the date of execution of the Option Agreement, and would terminate on the fifth anniversary of the date of issuance of the Warrants; and a non-transferable, non-interest bearing, secured convertible debenture of the Company in the principal amount of \$1,303,425 (US\$1,033,398) maturing on April 16, 2009, such amount being equal to the difference, in US dollars, between \$4,414,550 (US\$3.5 million) and the aggregate subscription price of \$3,111,125 (US\$2,466,602) payable for the Units above (the “Debenture”). The Debenture was to be converted automatically and without any further action on the part of the Company or Cliffs into Units at the rate of \$0.061670 (US\$0.048894) per Unit resulting in a further issuance to Cliffs of 21,135,069 Units comprised of 21,135,069 Common Shares and 9,310,839 Warrants (note 8 (i)).

The fair value of the purchase warrants included in the units was estimated using the Black-Scholes method based on the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 1.87% and an expected life of five years. As a result, the fair value of the purchase warrants was estimated at \$665,091 after a pro-rata allocation of the fair value of the units’ components.

On March 16, 2009, in connection with the exercise of the option granted to Cliffs pursuant to the Option Agreement, the Company and Cliffs B.V. entered into a shareholders agreement which provides Cliffs with certain rights of first refusal, pre-emptive rights and the ability to appoint a director to the Company Board of directors.

- (iii) On July 22, 2009, the Company issued 15 million common shares and 15 million common share purchase warrants as partial consideration for the purchase of a 1-percent net smelter royalty (Note 7). Each purchase warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at a price of 10 cents for a period of five years.

The fair value of the purchase warrants included in the units was estimated using the Black-Scholes method based on the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 1.87% and an expected life of five years. As a result, the fair value of the purchase warrants was estimated at \$370,500 after a pro rata allocation of the fair value of the units’ components.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

- (iv) On August 20, 2009, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 20,000,000 “flow-through” units and 8,750,000 units, for total subscriptions of \$1,437,500. Both “flow-through” units and units were issued at \$0.05 each and comprised one common share of KWG and one common share purchase warrant exercisable at a price of \$0.10 per warrant to acquire one common share for a period of five years.

Cliffs Greene B.V. (“Cliffs”), an affiliate of Cliffs Natural Resources Inc., in order to maintain its 19.9% equity interest in KWG, subscribed for all of the units. Directors and Officers of KWG and its subsidiary Canada Chrome Corporation, subscribed for \$622,500 of the “flow-through” units.

The fair value of the purchase warrants included in the units was estimated using the Black-Scholes method based on the following assumptions: dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 1.87% and an expected life of five years. As a result, the fair value of the purchase warrants was estimated at \$572,500 after a pro rata allocation of the fair value of the units’ components.

- (v) At the Shareholders’ Meeting, the shareholders also approved the reduction of the issued and paid-in capital account of the Company by \$20,000,000 without reimbursement to the shareholders and the reduction of the deficit by same amount. This amount has been recorded in the current fiscal year.

Refer to Note 16 for changes subsequent to the end of the period.

9 Warrants and compensation options

Changes in the Company’s outstanding common share purchase warrants and compensation options were as follows:

	Nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 (unaudited)			Year ended December 31, 2008 (audited)		
	Warrants	Compensation options	Amount \$	Warrants	Compensation options	Amount \$
Issued						
Balance – Beginning of the period	94,005,808	9,060,157	1,637,809	91,830,808	7,987,157	1,723,358
Issued as part of private placement of units (Note 8 (i) (ii) (iv))	60,285,623	-	1,505,494	20,475,000	-	101,020
Issued for acquisition of mining assets (Note 8 (iii))	15,000,000	-	370,000			
Agent’s compensation options	-	-	-	-	1,847,500	12,933
Exercised	-	-	-	(500,000)	(296,000)	(17,432)
Extension of warrants maturity date	-	-	660,000	-	-	-
Expired	(17,381,560)	(1,500,000)	(203,086)	(17,800,000)	(478,500)	(182,070)
Balance – End of the period	151,909,871	7,560,157	3,970,217	94,005,808	9,060,157	1,637,809

Outstanding common share purchase warrants and compensation options entitle their holders to subscribe for an equivalent number of common shares.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

On May 22, 2009, TSX Venture Exchange approved the amendment to the terms of 56,149,248 of the Company's outstanding warrants, confirming the extension of warrants having expiry dates varying from June 18 to December 21, 2009 to a new expiry date varying from June 18 to December 21, 2012. The exercise price of the warrants was not amended.

The fair value of the warrants for which maturity period was extended was estimated using the Black-Sholes financial model based on the following assertion: dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 100%, risk-free interest rate of 1.84% and an expected life of three years. As a result, the fair value of the extended purchase warrants was estimated at \$660,000 which amount was accounted for as an expense in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Deficit.

A summary of the Company's outstanding warrants and compensation options as at September 30, 2009 is presented below:

Number of warrants	Number of Compensation options	Exercise price \$	Expiry date
1,500,000	-	0.10	June 2012
1,000,000	-	0.10	July 2012
6,600,000	-	0.10	September 2012
26,476,923	3,886,692	0.10/0.05	October 2012
9,375,000	-	0.12	October 2012
4,135,000	413,500	0.15	December 2012
7,062,325	1,412,465	0.18/0.185	December 2012
2,000,000	-	0.10	August 2010
18,475,000	1,847,500	0.05/0.10	December 2010
22,224,784	-	0.058-0.116	March 2010-March 2014
9,310,839	-	0.058-0.116	April 2010-April 2014
15,000,000	-	0.10	July 2014
28,750,000	-	0.10	August 2014
<hr/>	<hr/>		
151,909,871	7,560,157		

10 Stock option plan

On April 15, 2009 at the Special Shareholders' Meeting, the shareholders approved the increase of the maximum number of common shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Company stock option plan by 2,520,000 from 26,280,000 to 28,800,000 common shares.

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2009, the change in the Company's number of stock options outstanding comprised of the expiry of 395,100 options which were exercisable at a price of \$0.15. On October 15, 2009, the Company's Board of Directors agreed to maintain existing options to former employees until expiry. As a result, 635,200 options which were noted as being expired in the June 30, 2009 financial statements have been reinstated.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

The following table summarizes information about options outstanding and exercisable as at September 30, 2009:

Exercise price \$	Number of options	Outstanding options	Exercisable options
		Average contractual life (in years)	
0.10	17,033,280	2.14	16,809,768
0.12	5,940,500	2.93	5,940,500
0.15	500,000	3.06	500,000
	<u>23,473,780</u>		<u>23,250,268</u>

Total stock compensation costs for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 amounted to \$11,270 (cumulative nine month 2009-\$40,736) (2008 – \$86,971 and cumulative nine month 2009- \$308,510).

Refer to note 16 for changes subsequent to the end of the period.

11 Contributed surplus

	Nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 \$	Year ended December 31, 2008 \$
Balance – Beginning of the period	2,626,615	1,996,508
Stock compensation costs (note 10)	43,679	448,037
Expiry of warrants (note 9)	<u>203,086</u>	<u>182,070</u>
Balance – End of the period	<u>2,873,380</u>	<u>2,626,615</u>

12 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

	Nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 \$	Year ended December 31, 2008 \$
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		
Beginning of the period	(225,574)	(36,364)
Latent gain (loss) on temporary investments available for sale	<u>(30,343)</u>	<u>(189,210)</u>
End of the period	<u>(255,917)</u>	<u>(225,574)</u>

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

	Nine-month period ended September 30, 2009 \$	Year ended December 31, 2008 \$
Latent loss on temporary investments		
Beginning of the period	(225,574)	(36,364)
Unrealized gain (loss) for the period on Spider investment	1,250	(22,500)
Unrealized loss for the period on Mesa investment	(7,070)	(33,860)
Unrealized gain (loss) for the period on Strike investment	<u>(24,523)</u>	<u>(132,850)</u>
End of the period	<u>(255,917)</u>	<u>(225,574)</u>

13 Related party transactions

Related party transactions occurred in the normal course of business and were recorded at the exchange value, reflecting the consideration determined and agreed to by the parties. In 2009, officers and directors of the company and companies controlled by officers charged consulting fees totalling \$399,550 (September 30, 2008 - \$84,839) of which \$170,000 remained payable at September 30, 2009 (September 30, 2008 - \$9,198).

14 Financial instruments

The Company is exposed to various financial risks resulting from both its operations and its investments activities. The Company's management manages financial risks. The Company does not enter in financial instrument agreements including derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes. The Company's main financial risk exposure and its financial risk management policies are as follows:

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates.

Cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are non-interest bearing.

Credit Risks

It is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant credit risks.

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is subject to concentrations of credit risk through cash and accounts receivable. The Company reduces its credit risk by maintaining part of its cash in financial instruments guaranteed by and held with a Canadian chartered bank.

KWG Resources Inc.

(An exploration stage company)

Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Foreign Exchange Risk

It is management's opinion that the Company is usually not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk as it mainly finances and operates its activities in Canadian dollars. However, since the Cliff transactions, the Company maintains some cash denominated in US dollars and therefore is exposed to the US dollar fluctuation. As at September 30, 2009, the Company holds US\$932,246 (nil as at December 31, 2008).

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. As at September 30, 2009, the Company had sufficient funds available to satisfy its obligations under accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

In the past years, the Company financed its liquidity needs primarily by issuing equity securities. As the Company is currently incurring operating losses, additional capital will be required to continue exploration activities on the Company properties (note 1).

Fair Value

Fair value estimates are made at the balance sheet date, based on relevant market information and other information about financial instruments. As at September 30, 2009, all financial instruments (cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities) have fair values which approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short period to maturity of the instruments. For temporary investments refer to note 5.

15 Commitments

Pursuant to flow-through financing agreements closed during the year ended December 31, 2008 and in the third quarter of 2009, the Company must incur \$1,369,808 in exploration expenses by December 31, 2009.

16 Subsequent events

On October 15, 2009, the Board of Directors awarded 6,558,500 options to purchase treasury shares at \$0.10 each, under the provisions of the Company's Incentive Stock Option Plan. Of the total awards, 3,293,500 were allocated to employees; 2,365,000 were allocated to directors and 900,000 were allocated to consultants.